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Y O U R  R I G H T S

Everyone has the r ight  to feel  safe and to
l ive in an environment f ree f rom violence,
neglect  or  any other form of abuse
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Abuse is  when you are being hurt .  Examples
of abuse are:

Emotional :  someone is hurt ing you with
their  words
Physical :  someone hurts your body 
Sexual :  sexual  behaviour forced on you
without your consent
Neglect fu l :  when you aren' t  g iven basic
things to feel  safe (e.g.  food, a place to
l ive)

Interact ion supports your r ight  to express
your needs and have control  and choice in
your l i fe
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Y O U R  R I G H T S

You have the r ight  to pr ivacy,  digni ty,  and
confidential i ty 
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Confidential i ty is  when informat ion about
you is kept pr ivate

For example,  Interact ion wi l l  not  te l l  anyone
who doesn' t  need to know about your medical
needs

You have a r ight  to feel  safe in your home
and we wi l l  support  your decis ion on who is
al lowed to v is i t  your house
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I N T E R A C T I O N ' S
P O L I C Y

Interact ion has a zero to lerance of  abuse,
violence, neglect ,  and discr iminat ion to
people wi th a disabi l i ty  
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Zero tolerance means Interact ion takes their
obl igat ion to keep you safe ser iously.  I f
abuse, v io lence, neglect ,  or  d iscr iminat ion
occurs staf f  must report  i t  to their  manager
immediately  

Interact ion wi l l  help you i f  someone hurts you
or we are worr ied someone is hurt ing you.
Interact ion wi l l  keep you safe.

People wi th disabi l i ty  have the same legal
and human r ights as everybody else
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S T A F F  R O L E S
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I t  is  staf f 's  job to make sure everyone feels
safe

Interact ion makes sure we only hire staf f  who
have been checked with the pol ice as safe
people.  This is cal led an NDIS Worker
Screening Check

If  you have a concern about staf f  we can help
you speak up. You can cal l  the Interact ion on
1300 668 123, emai l  us,  or  v is i t  us in-person 

Interact ion wi l l  look into what happened i f
someone hurts you or we are worr ied
someone is hurt ing you. We wi l l  d iscuss with
you and your guardian of  how support  could
change to keep you safe
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R E P O R T I N G

Staff  must report  a l l  incidents and in jur ies
that may be considered abuse or neglect
immediately to their  l ine manager
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Staff  wi l l  complete an incident form with
further informat ion on what they have seen,
heard or observed

Staf f  wi l l  protect  you immediately so you
don' t  get  hurt  again

Interact ion wi l l  report  the incident to the
pol ice,  NSW Ombudsman, NDIS Qual i ty and
Safeguards Commission i f  they need to
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R E P O R T I N G

All  staf f  must keep your informat ion about the
incident conf ident ia l  unless the law says they
have to te l l  the pol ice or your guardian
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You wi l l  not  be in t rouble for  let t ing staf f
know someone has hurt  you

Staf f  wi l l  provide you with informat ion about
speaking to the pol ice,  or  gett ing help f rom
the doctor or counselor i f  someone hurts you

Staf f  wi l l  only ta lk to people you trust  about
someone hurt ing you i f  you say i t  is  OK
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R E P O R T I N G
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I f  a chi ld or young person is hurt ,  Interact ion
must cal l  the Chi ld Protect ion Helpl ine on
132 111 and/or the pol ice

I f  a chi ld or young person is hurt ,  Interact ion
must te l l  their  parent or legal  guardian unless
the report  is  about the parent or legal
guardian

If  you do not want to report  a matter to the
pol ice,  staf f  who know about i t  may have to
report  i t  i f  i t  is  a serious offence

A ser ious of fence is one that has caused you
a lot  of  harm. This can be: 

sexual  abuse 
physical  abuse 
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